
City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

WATER SERVICE RATES

TYPE USAGE (IN GALLONS)
Residential Water Base Rate W1 3/4" $11.92 W50 3/4" $23.84

Per 1,000 gallons W1 3/4" $3.75 W50 3/4" $7.50
Residential Flat Rate Water W68 $24.14

Residential Water with Irrigation Base Rate W2 3/4" $11.92 W51 3/4" $23.84
Per 1,000 gallons W2 3/4" $3.75 W51 3/4" $7.50

Commercial Water Base Rate W10 3/4" $11.92 W60 3/4" $23.84
Per 1,000 gallons W10 3/4" $4.60 W60 3/4" $9.20
Base Rate W11 1" $29.76 W61 1" $59.52
Per 1,000 gallons W11 1" $4.60 W61 1" $9.20
Base Rate W12 1 1/2" $59.54 W62 1 1/2" $119.08
Per 1,000 gallons W12 1 1/2" $4.60 W62 1 1/2" $9.20
Base Rate W13 2" $95.26 W63 2" $190.52
Per 1,000 gallons W13 2" $4.60 W63 2" $9.20
Base Rate W14 3" $178.61 W64 3" $357.22
Per 1,000 gallons W14 3" $4.60 W64 3" $9.20
Base Rate W15 4" $476.29 W65 4" $952.58
Per 1,000 gallons W15 4" $4.60 W65 4" $9.20
Base Rate W16 6" $714.45 W66 6" $1,428.90
Per 1,000 gallons W16 6" $4.60 W66 6" $9.20
Base Rate W17 8" $893.05 W67 8" $1,786.10
Per 1,000 gallons W17 8" $4.60 W67 8" $9.20
Cayce Non-Billed W30
Fireline W31 W81

Hydrant Meter Base Rate W18 $178.61 W69 $357.22
Per 1,000 gallons W18 $4.60 W69 $9.20

Outside City Hydrant Fees Residential W80 Per Unit $12.00
Square footage over 10,000 sq. ft. will be 
assessed $1.51 per thousand sq. ft.

Industrial, Manufacturing, 
Warehouses, Truck Terminals W80 $150.00

Private and Public Schools W80 $150.00
Flat Fee Auto Freight Terminals W80 $180.00
First unit plus each additional unit $2.08 
each Motels W80 $9.00
Per Unit Restaurants W80 $60.00
First unit plus each additional unit $6.00 
each Apartments W80 $9.00
Per Station Service Stations W80 $60.00
First unit plus each additional unit $6.00 
each Trailer Parks W80 $9.00
Flat Fee Small Retail or Wholesale W80 $60.00
Flat Fee RV and Camping Parks W80 $60.00

N/A

INSIDE CITY
 RESIDENTIAL &
 COMMERCIAL

OUTSIDE CITY
 RESIDENTIAL &
 COMMERCIAL

Monitored Monthly
Monitored

N/A
Monitored



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

SEWER SERVICE RATES
TYPE USAGE (IN GALLONS)
Residential Sewer Base Rate S1 3/4" $12.93 S50 3/4" $25.86

Per 1,000 gallons S1 3/4" $2.51 S50 3/4" $5.02
Base Rate S51 3/4" $25.86
Per 1,000 gallons S51 3/4" $5.02
Base Rate S52 3/4" $25.86
Per 1,000 gallons S52 3/4" $5.02
Cedarwood Flat Rate S53 3/4" $85.98

Residential - Monthly Midlands Sewer Flat Rate S71 Per Unit $56.41
Residential Mobile Home - Monthly Midlands Sewer Flat Rate S72 Per Unit $42.31

No Meter S73 Per Unit $85.97
Residential - Monthly Flat Rate Sewer S74 Per Unit $56.41

Lloydwood Sewer Capacity S85 $20.00
Residential - Monthly Outside Flat Rate Special S70 Per Unit $56.41
Residential - Bi-Monthly West Columbia Sewer S81

Residential Sewer Flat Rate S2 3/4" $42.99
Unmetered Flat Rate S3 3/4" $42.99
Commercial Sewer Base Rate S10 3/4" $12.93 S60 3/4" $25.86

Per 1,000 gallons S10 3/4" $3.15 S60 3/4" $6.30
Base Rate S11 1" $32.30 S61 1" $64.60
Per 1,000 gallons S11 1" $3.15 S61 1" $6.30
Base Rate S12 1 1/2" $64.62 S62 1 1/2" $129.24
Per 1,000 gallons S12 1 1/2" $3.15 S62 1 1/2" $6.30
Base Rate S13 2" $103.34 S63 2" $206.68
Per 1,000 gallons S13 2" $3.15 S63 2" $6.30
Base Rate S14 3" $193.79 S64 3" $387.58
Per 1,000 gallons S14 3" $3.15 S64 3" $6.30
Base Rate S15 4" $516.72 S65 4" $1,033.44
Per 1,000 gallons S15 4" $3.15 S65 4" $6.30
Base Rate S16 6" $775.09 S66 6" $1,550.18
Per 1,000 gallons S16 6" $3.15 S66 6" $6.30
Base Rate S17 8" $968.87 S67 8" $1,937.74
Per 1,000 gallons S17 8" $3.15 S67 8" $6.30

Midlands Sewer Flat Rate Per REU S71 $56.41
SMI Industrial Rate Sewer Base Rate S21 $516.72
SMI Industrial Rate Sewer Per 1,000 gallons S21 $3.15

TAP FEES
TYPE BASIS
Water Tap Fees Per Tap 3/4" $1,500.00 3/4" $1,500.00

Per Tap 1" $1,700.00 1" $1,700.00
Per Tap 2" $3,500.00 2" $3,500.00
Per Tap 3" + Market Price 3" + Market Price

Sewer Tap Fees Per Tap $1,250.00 $1,250.00

CAPACITY FEES
TYPE BASIS
Water Capacity Per REU $465.00 $930.00
Sewer Capacity Per REU $1,570.00 $2,500.00

Fire Line Fees
TYPE BASIS
Fire Line Fees Per Line 6" $5,000.00 6" $10,000.00

Per Line 8" $10,000.00 8" $20,000.00
Per Line 10" $15,000.00 10" $30,000.00
Per Line 12" $20,000.00 12" $40,000.00

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

N/A
N/A

Set by West Columbia

N/A



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Meter Fees
TYPE BASIS
Meter Fees Per Unit 3/4" Market Price 3/4" Market Price

Per Unit 1" + Market Price 1" + Market Price
By-Pass Assembly 2" or Less Per Assembly $300.00 $300.00
By-Pass Assembly 3" and Larger Per Assembly Varies Varies
By-Pass Administrative Fee Per Assembly $200.00 $200.00

Backflow and Misc. Work Orders
TYPE BASIS
Check Read Leak (Multiple Offenses2) Per Occurrence $50.00 $50.00
Set Meter - No Backflow Device Per Occurrence - 1st Offense $25.00 $25.00
Set Meter - No Backflow Device Per Occurrence - 2nd Offense $50.00 $50.00
Set Meter - No Backflow Device Per Occurrence - 3rd Offense $100.00 $100.00
Non-Compliant Backflow Test Per Test $125.00 $125.00
Trip Charge1 Per Trip $75.00 $75.00
Damaged Meter/Box Charge Replacement Cost Market Price Market Price
Hydrant Flow Test Per Test $150.00 $150.00

Processing / Set-Up / Misc. Fees
TYPE BASIS
Water/Sewer Set-Up Fee Per Account $50.00 $75.00
Hydrant Meter Set-Up Fee Per Account $250.00 $250.00
Sewer Cap Fees Per Cap Direct Costs Direct Costs
Late Payment Fee Per Account 10% 10%
Non-Payment Fee Per Notice $40.00 $50.00
Non-Payment Fee (After Hours) Per Notice $45.00 $60.00
Non-Payment Sewer Plug Fee Per Notice $75.00 $75.00
Water/Sewer Online Payments Per Payment Vendor Pricing Vendor Pricing
Water/Sewer Telephone Payments Per Payment Vendor Pricing Vendor Pricing
Returned Check Fee Per Check $30.00 $30.00
Credit Card Dispute Fee Per Disputed Charge $30.00 $30.00

Plan Review Fees
TYPE BASIS
DRP Review Fee - Water Per Occurrence $420.00
DRP Review Fee - Sewer Per Occurrence - 1st Offense $210.00
Non-DRP Review Fee - Water Per Occurrence - 2nd Offense $80.00
Non-DRP Review Fee - Sewer Per Occurrence - 3rd Offense $80.00

Water Distribution Charges
TYPE BASIS
New Line Sample (Restest Only) Per Sample Tested $80.00

Pretreatment Charges - Surcharges
TYPE BASIS
Ammonia Per Pound $1.50
Silver Per Pound $500.00
Cadmium Per Pound $150.00
Copper Per Pound $150.00
Lead Per Pound $325.00
Zinc Per Pound $100.00
TSS Per Pound $0.40
BOD Per Pound $0.25
COD Per Pound $0.13

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

1 Applied to accounts that require trips deemed unnecessary, such as but not limited to, on-call reconnects when payments were not made and rechecks for 
usage after cut-off, pulled meter
2 Applied to accounts with excess requests for checks and no issues found

CHARGES

CHARGES

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY

CHARGES



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Pretreatment Charges - Industrial User Fees
TYPE BASIS
Annual Industrial User Charge Budget Year $2,100.00 $4,200.00
Non-Discharge Permit Fee Budget Year $210.00 $420.00
Waste Load Application Fee Industry Specific Varies Varies
Wastewater Discharge Fee Industry Specific Varies Varies
Non-Domestic Waste Survey New Industry $150.00 $150.00

Pretreatment Charges - Food Service Establishments
TYPE BASIS
First Inspection (Violation) Fee Per Inspection $250.00
Successive Reinspection Fees Per Inspection $500.00

Septic/Oil & Grease Receiving Station
TYPE BASIS
Septic Waste Disposal Fee Per Gallon SG1 $0.09
Oil & Grease Disposal Fee Per Gallon SG2 $0.16
Hauler Truck Cleaning Fee Per Truck SG4 $150.00
Silt/Debris Disposal Fee Per Cubic Yard $80.00
Waste Hauler Permit Fee Annual SG3 $0.00
Waste Testing Charge Per Truck $300.00
Late Fee % of Charges 10%
Non-Payment Fee Per Notice $50.00

CHARGES

CHARGES

INSIDE CITY OUTSIDE CITY



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Administration (1110) Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Printing, Reproduction, Documents 1 FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Search/Prep 2 Per Hour $26.00 $26.00
Copies (B&W) 8 1/2" x 11" Per Page $0.26 $0.26
Copies (Color) 8 1/2" x 11" Per Page $0.32 $0.32
Copies (B&W) larger than 8 1/2" x 11" Per Page $0.32 $0.32
Maps 11" x 17" or smaller Per Page $3.00 $3.00
Maps larger than 11" x 17" Per Page $5.00 $5.00
Video, Audio, CD Per Disc $11.00 $11.00
Digital, Video Copy on DVD Per Disc $21.00 $21.00
Postage Per Parcel Current Rate Current Rate
Large Envelope for FOIA Response Per Envelope $1.12 $1.12

Election Fees
Council Per Election $50.00 $50.00
Mayor Per Election $100.00 $100.00

Pavilion Key Deposit Fee Per Key $5.00 $25.00
Returned Check Fee Per Item $30.00 $30.00

Municipal Court (1121) Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Printing, Reproduction, Documents FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Fax Services (up to 20 pages) Per Fax $7.00 $7.00
Certified Copies Per Page Cost + $1.00 Cost + $1.00
Audio Transcripts (if CD provided) Per Request No Cost No Cost

Sanitation (1337) Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Bags and Containers FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Black Garbage Bags Per Roll $12.00 $12.00
Yard Debris Bags Per Bag $7.00 $7.00
Recycle Bins Per Bin $15.00 $15.00
Rollcart 1 Per Rollcart Actual Cost Actual Cost

Garbage and Debris
Residential Garbage & Recycling Per Month $13.50 $13.50
Tires (with or without rims) 2 Per Tire $5.00 $5.00
Constructions Debris 3 20 Yard Container $220.00 $220.00

30 Yard Container $330.00 $330.00
Non Residential Rollcart Pickup Per Rollcart/Month $13.50 $13.50
Excessive Residential Yard Debris 4 Per Request $100.00 $100.00

1  Unless otherwise specified, the fees listed above apply to all departments
2  Research time involved to locate requested documents

1  To replace damaged or destroyed rollcarts
2  Payment required in advance
3  Service provided upon request. Payment required in advance. Large rocks and dirt cannot be collected by 
the City.

4  Fee will be determined by Supervisor on site according to apportionment based on a per truck load basis.



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Residential Permits
TYPE BASIS
Building Permit FY 22/23 FY 23/24

$2,999 and under Minimum Fee $26.00 $27.00
$3,000 to $49,999.99 First $3,000 $26.00 $27.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $5.00 $5.00
$50,000 to $499,999.99 First $50,000 $273.00 $287.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $4.00 $4.00
$500,000 and Up First $500,000 $1,890.00 $1,985.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $3.00 $3.00

Plan Review Fee Per Plan

Plumbing Permit (Fixtures)
First 3 Fixtures $32.00 $34.00
Per Fixture After 3 $5.00 $5.00

Plumbing Permit (No Fixtures)
First $3,000 $32.00 $34.00
Per $1,000 thereafter

HVAC, Electrical, Gas (Mechanical) 
Permits

$2,999.99 and Under Minimum Fee $32.00 $34.00
$3,000 and Up First $3,000 $32.00 $34.00

Per $1,000 thereafter

10% of Building Permit Fee

Building Permit Rates Apply

Building  Fees Apply



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Commercial Permits
TYPE BASIS
Building Permit FY 22/23 FY 23/24

$2,999 and under Minimum Fee $53.00 $56.00
$3,000 to $49,999.99 First $3,000 $53.00 $56.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $7.00 $7.00
$50,000 to $99,999.99 First $50,000 $347.00 $364.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $6.00 $6.00
$100,000 to $499,999.99 First $100,000 $630.00 $662.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $5.00 $5.00
$500,000 to $999,999.99 First $500,000 $2,100.00 $2,205.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $4.00 $4.00
$1,000,000 to $9,999,999.99 First $1,000,000 $3,675.00 $3,859.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $3.00 $3.00
$10,000,000 and up First $10,000,000 $21,000.00 $22,050.00

Per $1,000 thereafter $2.00 $2.00

Plan Review Fee Per Plan

Plumbing Permit (Fixtures)
First 3 Fixtures $32.00 $34.00
Per Fixture After 3

Plumbing Permit (No Fixtures) ~AND~
First $3,000 $32.00 $34.00
Per $1,000 thereafter $5.00 $5.00

HVAC, Electrical, Gas (Mechanical) 
Permits

$2,999.99 and Under Minimum Fee $32.00 $34.00
$3,000 and Up First $3,000 $32.00 $34.00

Per $1,000 thereafter Commercial Building Fees Apply

Use Commerical Permit Fees

50% of Building Permit Fee + 
Direct Costs



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Business License Rates

RATE CLASS
INCOME $0 - $2,000

MINIMUM TAX
Class 1 $20.00
Class 2 $25.00
Class 3 $30.00
Class 4 $35.00
Class 5 $40.00
Class 6 $45.00
Class 7 $50.00
Class 8.1 - Contractor * $30.00
Class 8.2 - 8B Railroad
Class 8.3 - Telephone $30.00
Class 8.4 - Insurance **
Class 8.51 - Amusement $12.50 License Fee
Class 8.52 - Non-Payout $12.50 License Fee
Class 8.6 - Billiard/Pool Rooms $25.00
Class 9.1 - Junk/Scrap * $60.00
Class 9.2 - Pawn Brokers $400.00
Class 9.3 - Automotive/Boats/Farming $20.00
Class 9.41 - Peddlers * $135.00
Class 9.42 - Peddlers Seasonal * $20.00
Class 9.5 - Bingo $300.00
Class 9.6 - Carnivals/Circus $200.00

9.6 - Amusement Gross Receipts * $200.00
9.6 - Coin Machine Gross Receipts * $200.00

Class 9.7 - Drinking Place $265.00
Class 9.91 - Special Events (2+ days) $200.00
Class 9.92 - Special Events (1 day)

Up to $2,000 Gross Income $50.00
$2,000 to $10,000 Gross Income $100.00
$10,000 and Up Gross Income $200 First $10,000

NAICS 524126 - Fire and Casualty (Licensed in SC):  2% of Gross Premiums

$5.10

$100.00
$5.10 (over $10,000)

* Non-Resident Rates Apply
** NAICS 52411 - Life, Health and Accident:  0.75% of Gross Premiums

$50.00

$3.10

$5.10
$5.10
$5.60

$12.50 Per Machine
$180 Per Machine

$1.85

$3.10
$5.10

$2.50
$1.75
$1.00
$3.10

INCOME OVER $2,000
RATE PER $1,000

$1.20
$1.25
$1.30
$1.35
$1.40
$1.45
$1.50
$1.30

$1.30
Based on Population



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Business License Declining Rates

GROSS INCOME IN $ (Millions)
0-5
5-7
7-9

9-110
Over 110

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Inspection Fees
TYPE BASIS
Residential FY 22/23 FY 23/24

1st Re-Inspection Per Inspection $28.00 $29.00
2nd Re-Inspection Per Inspection $55.00 $58.00
3rd Re-Inspection Per Inspection $80.00 $84.00
Re-Inspection of Building Final Per Inspection $0.00 $0.00
Safety Inspection (No Permit) Per Inspection $18.00 $19.00
Failure to Obtain Inspection Approval Per Inspection $55.00 $58.00

Commercial
1st Re-Inspection Per Inspection $55.00 $58.00
2nd Re-Inspection Per Inspection $115.00 $121.00
3rd Re-Inspection Per Inspection $160.00 $168.00
Re-Inspection of Building Final Per Inspection $0.00 $0.00
Safety Inspection (No Permit) Per Inspection $20.00 $21.00
Failure to Obtain Inspection Approval Per Inspection $55.00 $58.00

PERCENT OF CLASS RATE FOR EACH ADDITIONAL 
$1,000
100%
95%
90%
85%
45%



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Misc. Fees and Permits
TYPE BASIS

FY 22/23 FY 23/24
Garage Sale Permit Per Day $8.00 $8.00
Mobile Home Permit Per Mobile Home $55.00 $58.00
Demolition Permit Per Structure $55.00 $58.00
Communication Tower Permit 1 Per Tower
Deposit for Tower Removal Per Tower 10% 10%
Zoning Permit Per Property $25.00
Zoning Ordinance (Copy) - Picked Up Per Copy $25.00 $26.00
Zoning Ordinance (Copy) - Mailed Per Copy $30.00 $32.00
Fees for Legal Services City Incurred Costs
Fees for Demolition City Incurred Costs
Fees for Lot Clearing
Fees for Environmental Clean Up 2

Unsafe Structure Inspection 1st Inspections No Cost No Cost
Unsafe Structure Re-Inspection Per Inspection $55.00 $58.00
Condemnation Resulting in Demolition Per Property $265.00 $278.00
Water/Sewer Shutoff & Meter Removal Per Property $55.00 $58.00
Vendor Event Permit Fee Per Event $25.00 $26.00
Flood Zone Verification Letter Per Property $15.00
Commercial Site Plan Review (less 
than one acre) Per Property $105.00 $110.00
Commercial Site Plan Review (greater 
than one acre) Per Property $105.00 $200.00
Commercial Site Plan Revision Per Revision $53.00 $55.00
Infill Development Survey Per Property $105.00 $110.00
Food Truck Inspection and Sticker Per Inspection $25.00
Charitable Solicitation Permit Per Day $25.00
Coin Operated Machine Stickers Per Machine $12.50
Chicken Permit Per Property $20.00
Land Disturbance Permit for Richland 
County Properties Per Property Varies - Paid by Applicant
1 Same fee as Commercial Building Permit and Plan Review Fees
2 Includes reseeding and any other measures required for proper soil stabilization or other stormwater 
requirements

Actual Charges

Actual Charges
Actual Charges

Actual Charges



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Sign Permits
TYPE BASIS
Sign Permits FY 22/23 FY 23/24

$1,999.99 and Under Per Sign $28.00 $29.00
$2,000.00 to $2,999.99 Per Sign $55.00 $58.00

$3,000.00 and Up Per Sign
Temporary Sign Permit Per Sign $28.00 $29.00
Permanent Sign Deposit Fee Per Sign N/A N/A

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Zoning Plan Review Fees
TYPE BASIS
Small Wireless Facility FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Single Facility Flat Up to 5 $100.00 $105.00
Multiple Facilities Per Pole 6-20 $50.00 $53.00
On City-Owned Pole (wooden) $50.00 $53.00
On City-Owned Pole (non-wooden) $200.00 $210.00

Subdivision Review
Minor Subdivision $55.00 $58.00
Major Subdivision:

Preliminary Plat review Per Plat $105.00 $110.00
Per Lot $18.00 $19.00

Preliminary Plat Revision Per Plat Revision $55.00 $58.00
Per Lot $5.00 $5.00

Final Plat review Per Plat $105.00 $110.00
Per Lot $12.00 $13.00

Final Plat Revision Per Plat Revision $105.00 $110.00
Per Lot $12.00 $13.00

PUD and plat amendments Per Amendment Req $105.00 $110.00

Annexation *
100% petition Per Request $160.00 $168.00
75% petition Per Request $265.00 $278.00
20% Petition Per Request $370.00 $389.00

Planning and Development (1463) Fees and Charges - Zoning Requests and Appeals
TYPE BASIS

FY 22/23 FY 23/24
Zoning Map amendments Per Request $210.00 $221.00
BZA appeals Per Request $130.00 $137.00
Board of Appeals - Appeal Application Per Application $160.00 $168.00
Other PC requests Per Request $160.00 $168.00
PUD Development Per Request $265.00 $278.00

Plotter/Large format copies Per Copy $12.00 $13.00

* Annexations initiated at the request of the City of Cayce may have fees waived.

Plus Attorney Fees

Commercial Building Permit Fees 
Apply

Plus Attorney Fees



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Community Tool Shed - Misc. Fees
TYPE BASIS

FY 22/23 FY 23/24
Late Return Fee Per Day $0.00 $5.00
Fees for Failure to Return:

Lawn Mower, Trimmer with Blower Per Occurrence $0.00 $50.00
Electric Lawn Mower, Leaf Blower,
Wheelbarrow Per Occurrence $0.00 $25.00
Shovel, Lopper, Rake Per Occurrence $0.00 $12.00
*All Community Tool Shed Fees will be assessed on the borrower's City of Cayce Utility Bill*



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Police and Fire Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Police Services FY 22/23 FY 23/24

Fingerprinting, Civilian – Resident Per Set $25.00 $25.00
Fingerprinting, Civilian – Non-resident Per Set $35.00 $35.00
Extra-Duty Police Officer Per Hour, Per Officer $45.00 $55.00

Funeral Escorts Extra Duty

($135 min/3 hr 
min) extra duty 
rate per hour

($135 min/3 hr 
min) extra duty 
rate per hour

Records
Photos/Videos to CD Per Report $21.00/hr $21.00/hr
Video/Audio to CD/DVD Per Report $21.00/hr $21.00/hr
CAD Report Per Report $21.00/hr $21.00/hr
Postage Per Mailing
Search/Retrieval/Redaction Per Hour $21.00/hr $21.00/hr
Copies Per Copy $1.00 $1.00
 Accident Report, Incident Report, 
Collision Report, Fire Report Per Report/Page $15.00 $15.00
Police Photographs, Audio or Video 
Recordings Each $20.00 $21.00
Lexus Nexus Convenience Fee $8.00 $8.00

Animal Services
Impoundment Fees 1st Offense $50.00 $50.00

2nd Offense $100.00 $100.00
3rd Offense $250.00 $250.00

Fire Department
CPR Class  (Up to 10 Students) Per Instructor $105.00 $105.00
First Aid Class  (UP to 10 Students) Per Instructor $105.00 $105.00
CPR Certification Cards Per Card $7.00 $7.00
First Aid Certification Cards Per Card $22.00 $22.00

Blue Sign Program (Address Markers)
Sign with Numbers only Each $17.00 $17.00
Sign on 2”x 4” Post Each $20.00 $20.00
Sign on 2”x 4” Post (INSTALLED) Each $25.00 $25.00
Sign on 4”x 4” Post Each $26.00 $26.00
Sign on 4”x 4” Post (INSTALLED) Each $30.00 $30.00

Police Permits

Precious Metal Permit
Per Permit, As 
Allowed by State Law $55.00 $55.00

Current Rate



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Police and Fire Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Rotation Wrecker Services (per City 
Ordinance)

Vehicle Towed that is 
abandoned/parked unlawfully Per Vehicle $85.00 $85.00
Vehicle Towed for Violation Per Vehicle $85.00 $85.00
Vehicle Towed as a Result of Collision 
or Mechanical Breakdown Per Vehicle $135.00 $135.00
Heavy Duty Vehicle Towed as Result of 
Collision or Mechanical Breakdown Per Hour $110.00 $110.00
“No Tow” fee if owner claims vehicle 
before towing company leaves scene Per Vehicle $35.00 $35.00
Roadside Assistance (Tire Changes / 
Jump Starts) Per Occurrence $35.00 $35.00
Storage for All Vehicles (No Charge if 
vehicle claimed during same calendar 
day) Per Day $20.00 $20.00

Sprinkler Plan Review (New Systems)
Less than 20 heads Each Plan $53.00 $53.00
21-50 heads Each Plan $79.00 $79.00
101 – 200 heads Each Plan $105.00 $105.00
Over 200 heads Each Plan $210.00 $210.00

Each Additional 100 
heads or fraction 
thereof

Kitchen Hood Extinguishing System 
Plan Review

System Plan Per Plan $79.00 $79.00 
Construction Plan Review *

Commercial (New)  Per 1,000 sq. ft.
Commercial Alterations  Per 2,500 sq. ft.
Residential (Multi-Family)  Per 1,000 sq. ft.

Fire Alarm Systems Plan Review
< 20 devices  Each plan $26.00 $26.00 
21 – 50 devices  Each plan $53.00 $53.00 
51 – 75 devices  Each plan $79.00 $79.00 
76 – 100 devices  Each plan $105.00 $105.00 
> 100 devices  Each plan $105.00 $105.00 

Each Device above 
100

Other plans not specifically listed  Each plan $79.00 $79.00 

* Fees only applicable when Building Official Review is not required.

* Same fees for renovated or remodeled systems
$50.00 ($500.00 Max)

$50.00 ($200.00 Max)
$25.00 ($500.00 Max)

$25.00 ($500.00 Max)

$25.00 ($300.00 Max)



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Police and Fire Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
New Sprinkler System Permit Fees

1 – 10 heads Each permit $116.00 $116.00 
11 – 25 heads Each permit $173.00 $173.00 
26 – 200 heads Each permit $231.00 $231.00 
> 200 Each permit $231.00 $231.00 

Each head > 200 $0.53 $0.53 

Sprinkler Modification Permit Fees
2 -20 heads Each permit $37.00 $37.00 
21 – 100 heads Each permit $79.00 $79.00 
101 – 200 heads Each permit $158.00 $158.00 
> 200 heads Each permit $158.00 $158.00 

Each head > 200 $0.26 $0.26 

New Alarm System Permit Fees
1 – 10 devices Each permit $105.00 $105.00 
11 – 25 devices Each permit $173.00 $173.00 
26 – 200 devices Each permit $231.00 $231.00 
> 200 devices Each permit $231.00 $231.00 

Each device above 
200 $0.53 $0.53 

Fire Alarm System Remodel Permit 
Fees

1 – 5 devices Each permit $37.00 $37.00 
6 – 25 devices Each permit $79.00 $79.00 
26 – 100 devices Each permit $158.00 $158.00 
101 – 200 devices Each permit $231.00 $231.00 
> 200 devices Each permit $231.00 $231.00 

Each device > 200 $0.53 $0.53

Clean Agent Extinguishing System 
Permit Fees

1 – 50 heads Each Permit $158.00 $158.00 
> 500 heads Each Permit $158.00 $158.00 

Each head above 50 $0.53 $0.53 

Misc. Fire Permits and Fees
Dry and Wet Chemical Systems Each Permit $79.00 $79.00 
Standpipe Systems Each Permit $79.00 $79.00 
Radio Repeaters (BDA’s) Each Permit $158.00 $158.00 
Carbon Dioxide Tanks (> 100 lbs) Each Permit $79.00 $79.00 
Re- Inspection (New Construction, 
Remodel, No Show/Missed 
appointments)

Each Permit (Per 
Building) $53.00 $53.00 

*All other permits per IFC Section 105 Each Permit $79.00 $79.00
Hazardous Material Fee Each Occurrence Actual Charges

($2,000.00 Max)

($1,000.00 Max)

($2,000.00 Max)

($2,000.00 Max)
*Permit not required when modifying less than 2

($1,000.00 Max)



City of Cayce Master Fee Schedule FY 2023-2024

Police and Fire Fees and Charges
TYPE BASIS
Fire Marshall Fees

Fire Pump Test Per Test $158.00 $166.00 
Standpipe Flow Test Per Test $105.00 $110.00 
(additional test at same location) Per Test $53.00 $56.00 
Spray Paint Booth Per Inspection $210.00 $221.00 
Kitchen Hood Extinguishing System 
Test Per Test $158.00 $166.00 
Occupancy Card Request Per Card $32.00 $34.00
Duplicate Occupancy Card Per Card $11.00 $12.00
Property or Insurance Request Each Request $16.00 $17.00
Special Duty Rate for Fire Marshal Per Hour $45.00 $45.00


	Utilities
	General Fund
	Police and Fire

